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ADJUDICATION NO:02/A/2024 
 
NAME OF PROGRAMME: CUTTING EDGE 
 
DATE AND TIME OF BROADCAST:  9 OCTOBER AND 12 NOVEMBER 2024  
 
BROADCASTER:   SABC1    
  
COMPLAINANT: NATIONAL HEALTH LABORATORY  

SERVICE ("THE NHLS")   
 

 
COMPLAINT 

The Broadcaster failed to take reasonable steps to present opposing views 
when producing the impugned programme. 
 

APPLICABLE CLAUSES 
 

13. Controversial Issues of Public Importance 
 

(1)  In presenting a programme in which a controversial issue of public 
importance is discussed, a broadcaster must make reasonable 
efforts to fairly present opposing points of view either in the same 
programme or in a subsequent programme forming part of the same 
series of programmes presented within a reasonable period of time 
of the original broadcast and within substantially the same time slot.  

 

 

ADJUDICATION 

 

[1] A complaint was lodged by the National Health Laboratory Service 

[hereinafter referred to as ‘the NHLS’] against the SABC, Cutting Edge 

programme [hereinafter referred to as ‘the Broadcaster’] with the BCCSA 
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regarding the 12th of November 2024 broadcast of an investigatory 

documentary episode about the state of the NHLS, including the 

interdependent implications of the latter. 

 

[2] THE COMPLAINT READS AS FOLLOWS:   
 

“We attach a revised version of the complaint making reference to clause 12 and 13 of 
the Code.  We have however retained the references to other parts of the Code as we do 
not share the view that the programme is not a news broadcast at least in part and wish 
the BCCSA to consider this.   
 

 We do not understand the SABC to have broadcast the second programme to offer a right 
to reply. Accordingly, we request the BCCSA to consider the complaint against both 
programmes for the reasons set out in the complaint.  

   
 “RE: SAB’S CUTTING EDGE PROGRAM – NATIONAL “HELL” LABORATORY 

SERVICES. 
 

1  We act on behalf of the National Health Laboratory Service ("the NHLS" / "the 
Complainant"). 

 
2     The NHLS is the subject of a two-part television broadcast by the SABC program 

Cutting Edge which is described on the SABC website as a current affairs 
investigative program. 

 
3  Part one of the broadcast was aired on Tuesday, 09 October 2024 and can be 

accessed at the following link: https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=xIFz5YalsOw 
 
4 Part two of the broadcast was aired on Tuesday, 12 November 2024, and can be 

viewed at the following link: https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=dvaMdal029o 
 
5      This complaint will be filed outside the 30-day period since the broadcast of part one 

but not part two.  Part two repeats large parts of part one and fails to correct errors 
contained in part one despite these having been pointed out to the journalist in the 
NHLS’s responses. For this reason, the Commission is asked to accept the complaint 
against both programmes as the two programmes must be considered together. To 
the extent that the complaint against part one is not accepted the Commission is 
asked to consider the complaint insofar as it relates to part two. 

 
CORRESPONDENCE PRIOR TO BROADCAST 

 
6    On 17 September 2024 Mr Simphiwe Linda of the SABC news wrote to Mr Foster 

Mohale, the spokesperson for the National Department of Health saying that Cutting 
Edge was producing a programme on allegations made against the National Health 
Laboratory Services in regard to backlogs and the slow processing of results. 
Annexure A. 

 
7    The email stated that the episode would air on the 24th of September 2024 and 

Mr Linda requested an interview with the department to discuss the allegations. 
 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=xIFz5YalsOw
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=dvaMdal029o
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8     The NHLS is separate from the National and Provincial Health Departments. It is a 
national public entity that provides health laboratory services to the public health 
sector, including the provincial Departments of Health which run public hospitals and 
clinics.  This information is readily accessible by a simple internet search and the 
reason why the SABC contacted the National DOH for an interview about the NHLS 
instead of contacting the NHLS itself is not clear. 

 
9    The email was forwarded by the NDOH to the NHLS communications department, 

which responded to the allegations on 3 October 2024. Annexure B. 
 
10   On Thursday, 7 November 2024, the Gauteng Department of Health received an 

email from Mr Linda stating that the SABC are working on part 2 of their National 
Health Laboratory Services program which was to be broadcast on 12 November 
2024 and requesting that the Gauteng Department of Health avail themselves for an 
interview in this regard. Annexure C. 

 
11    On the same date, Mr Motalatale Modiba of the Gauteng Department of Health, 

responded and requested that Mr Linda provide them with the discussion points for 
the interview. 

 
12   On Friday, 08 November 2024, Mr Linda sent an email to the Gauteng 

Department of Health wherein he outlined the following discussion points: 
 

12.1  "The purpose of the interview is to give the Department of Health their right to 
respond to the allegations of backlog and negligence by some NHLS 
departments in public health institutions, particularly the one in CHBH where 
our focus was." 

 
12.2   "It is alleged that in the Chemical Pathology lab in CHBH, specimens stay more 

than 7 days without being analysed and they’ll not be properly stored. They’ll 
end up rotten and being thrown to the bin." 

 
12.3  "Is the Chemical Pathology Department in Baragwanath allowed to operate 

without the accreditation?" 
 
12.4  "What are the steps NHLS is planning to implement to prevent similar incidents 

in the future?" 
 
13  The Gauteng Department of Health referred the correspondence to the NHLS on 8 

November 2024. 
 
14  On Sunday, 10 November 2024, the NHLS responded to Mr Linda through a letter 

from CDH. Annexure D.  
 
15    As pointed out above, the NHLS is a separate entity from the NDOH and the GDOH 

and it is responsible for the laboratories at CHBH.  This fact was now certainly known 
to Mr Linda as a result of the NHLS’ letter at B and it is thus inexplicable that he 
chose to reach out to the GDOH for an interview when it was clear that the GDOH 
could not have dealt with any of the matters referred to in his letter. 

 
16  As a result, the NHLS was effectively given one business day to respond to the 

matters raised in the letter at C, which is unreasonable. The SABC was asked to 
delay the broadcast to allow a proper time to respond but it did not do so. The SABC 
has moreover paid lip service to the obligation to give a right to reply. The content of 
the NHLS’s responses have mostly been ignored and the content of the NHLS’ 
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rebuttals have either not been reported on in the programme or have not been fairly 
reported on.  The result is that the reportage is unfair and inaccurate. 

 
BREACHES OF THE BCCSA FREE-TO-AIR CODE OF CONDUCT FOR 
BROADCASTING SERVICE LICENSEES 
 
17  As detailed below, the broadcast breaches the following provisions of the Free-To-Air 

Code of Conduct: 
 

17.1  Broadcasting service licensees must report news truthfully, accurately and 
fairly. 

 
17.2   News must be presented in the correct context and in a fair manner, 

without intentional or negligent departure from the facts, whether by (a) 
Distortion, exaggeration or misrepresentation; (b)  Material omission; or (c) 
Summarisation. 

 
17.3    Where it subsequently appears that a broadcast report was incorrect in a 

material respect, it must be rectified forthwith, without reservation or delay. 
The rectification must be presented with such a degree of prominence and 
timing as in the circumstances may be adequate and fair so as to readily attract 
attention. 

 
17.4    Comment must be an honest expression of opinion and must be presented in 

such manner that it appears clearly to be comment and must be made on facts 
truly stated or fairly indicated and referred to. 

 
17.5   In presenting a programme in which a controversial issue of public importance 

is discussed, a broadcaster must make reasonable efforts to fairly present 
opposing points of view either in the same programme or in a subsequent 
programme forming part of the same series of programmes resented within a 
reasonable period of time of the original broadcast and within substantially the 
same time slot. 

 
17.6  A person whose views are to be criticised in a broadcasting programme on a 

controversial issue of public importance must be given the right to reply to such 
criticism on the same programme. 

 
THE NHLS “ON THE POINT OF COLLAPSE” 
 
18    Part one states as a fact that “A Cutting-Edge investigation has revealed that the 

NHLS is on the point of collapse”.  This is repeated in part two.  The allegation is 
made in the title sequence of both parts and is reinforced by the title of the 
programme which creates the impression that the NHLS makes life hell for people 
who encounter it. 

 
19   This is a distortion, exaggeration and misrepresentation that is not justified by the 

content of the programmes or by the facts known to the SABC or that could be 
established with minimal effort, in breach of clause 11 of the Code. 

 
20 The content of the programmes can be summarized as follows: 
 

20.1  An unidentified health care professional working at CHBH describes 
conditions at the CHBH laboratories and describes problems caused by 
delays in the processing of specimens and inadequate handling and storage 
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of specimens. It is alleged that the NHLS is not complying with the applicable 
Standard Operating Procedures. 

 
20.2   The claim is made by this individual that “things are not looking good in all 

NHLS branches as most specimen are delayed being analysed and end up 
being rotten and thrown away”. The basis on which she is able to draw this 
conclusion when she works at CHBH is not stated.  No evidence from other 
NHLS laboratories is presented. 

 
20.3  It is reported that the Chemical Pathology Laboratory at CHBH has been 

suspended by SANAS. 
 
20.4   Two patients are interviewed who express frustration alleging that the doctor 

who had taken her blood samples had indicated to her that her blood 
samples were lost presumably at the NHLS lab. The other patient expressed 
frustration with the delay in providing results and the doctor had requested the 
patient to go and fetch her results from the NHLS lab at CHBH herself. 

 
20.5   Minutes of a meeting of lab users at CBHB in August 2023 are shown. These 

record complaints by doctors about the performance of the labs and the 
responses of the NHLS to these complaints. 

 
20.6   The Hellopeter website is shown with complaints about the NHLS from 

doctors and patients dating from 2022. 
 
20.7   Part two of the programme repeats these elements and replays some of the 

footage from part 1.  It is reported that viewers who saw the programme 
reached out to Cutting Edge with their stories. 

 
20.8    One of these stories is then told of a patient who attended a Soweto clinic in 

2012 and did not receive a pap smear result and was later diagnosed with 
cancer following a private-sector pathology test. 

 
20.9   A mother tells the story of how her child was killed by a drunk hit and run driver 

in 2022. The criminal case against the driver was dropped because analysis of 
the blood results was not received. 

 
20.10  Commentary on this case is provided by a “Crime and Forensic Expert” 

who says there is corruption regarding blood alcohol results and 
incompetence on the part of detectives delivering samples to the NHLS for 
analysis. 

 
20.11  The expert then comments about DNA analysis in rape cases and disputes 

assertions by “the Ministry” that the backlog of DNA testing has been cleared. 
 

21    None of this material constitutes evidence justifying reporting that the “NHLS is on 
the point of collapse”.  The NHLS is a massive organisation with a national 
footprint, operating 27 laboratories in Gauteng alone and conducting 
approximately 110m tests per year. The only current and relevant information in the 
programmes concerns problems being experienced at the CHBH laboratories. 
Comments by the unidentified employee that the same problem is being 
experienced in all the NHLS branches is obviously speculative as well as 
incorrect and the SABC should have corroborated this allegation before 
broadcasting.   The NHLS informed the SABC that the problems at CHBH were 
caused by a cyberattack and renovations and upgrades at this particular lab. 



6 

 

Problems of turnaround times in one hospital do not justify a conclusion that the 
NHLS is on the point of collapse. This is sensationalistic and a patent exaggeration. 

 
22   The turnaround times achieved by the NHLS nationally are generally in 

accordance with its targets as the following table (published in the 2022/23 Annual 
Report and accessible on the NHLS website) shows. Plainly, the experience of 
CHBH cannot be taken to be symptomatic of problems in the organisation as a 
whole and certainly not as evidencing that the organisation is on the point of 
collapse.  Simple internet research by the SABC as could be expected of an 
investigative program would have shown that its conclusions were unjustified and 
exaggerated and would have prevented the inaccurate and unfair reporting that has 
taken place. 

 
23   The NHLS does not conduct forensic DNA testing, as was pointed out to the 

journalist, and the parts of the programme dealing with this are irrelevant and 
misleading and cannot justify the “point of collapse” assertion. 

 
24  Equally, reporting on a case from 2012 and showing random complaints on 

Hellopeter site from 2022 do not justify any conclusions about the current state of the 
NHLS. 

 
25    As regards the 2022 case of the hit and run driver, it is not clear when the incident 

occurred and whether the NHLS was involved in this particular case. The Forensic 
Chemistry Laboratories (FCLs) that conduct forensic blood alcohol testing were part 
of the SAPS until integrated into the NHLS on 1 April 2022. At the time of the 
integration the FCLs reported challenges regarding the turnaround times for results 
in the blood alcohol and toxicology sections that had been taken over from SAPS 
due to various factors. The NHLS has implemented a service improvement plan and 
has been able to reduce the backlogs significantly in the blood alcohol section. In any 
event, even if this case took place after the NHLS assumed responsibility for the 
FCLs the case does not justify a conclusion that the NHLS is on the point of 
collapse. 

 
26   The repeated assertion that the NHLS is on the point of collapse and that it has 

descended into “hell” (the import of the program title) is damaging to the NHLS 
and erodes public and patient confidence in the organisation. The assertion is 
inaccurate and misleading. There is no basis laid for it in the programmes, and it 
should never have been broadcast, far less repeated in part 2 once the errors were 
pointed out in respect of part 1. 

 
SANAS ACCREDITATION 
 
27  The reporting with regard to this matter is misleading and inaccurate in breach of 

clause 11(1) and (2) of the Code. 
 
28  In Part 1 it is reported that the NHLS Chemical Pathology Department in Baragwanath 

is operating without the required SANS Accreditation. 
 
29    The NHLS response at D corrected this assertion: 
 

"The SANAS accreditation is not a license to practice but merely an 
accreditation showing "good practice". CBAH laboratory compromises of the 
Chemical Pathology, Histopathology, Haematology, Microbiology, Virology and 
the Emergency laboratory (STAT Lab) which are all SANAS Accredited. The 
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Chemical Pathology Laboratory SANAS accreditation was previously 
suspended but has since been reinstated on 22 October 2024." 

 
30    Part 2 of the programme fails to correct this misrepresentation or even to report on the 

fact that the NHLS has disputed the claim.  The letter of response is shown on 
screen for a few second and rapidly scrolled through without highlighting the NHLS’ 
responses to the viewer and/or providing a reasonable opportunity for the viewer to 
read the response. 

 
31   It is quite clear from the letter from SANAS that is shown on screen in Part 1 that the 

effect of suspension of accreditation is that the laboratory “cannot issue any medical 
report making reference to accreditation”.  The most basic research would show that 
SANAS accreditation is not a requirement for a pathology laboratory to operate.  
Currently 24 of the NHLS laboratories have ISO 15189:2012 accreditation through 
the SANAS system (up from 18 in 2022). The NHLS has a programme to steadily 
increase this number. The NHLS laboratories that are not yet accredited are 
obviously not illegal or incompetent to operate. 

 
32  The “Crime and Forensic Expert” nevertheless comments on the SANAS 

accreditation and opines that “SANAS should never allow anybody to operate 
without being accredited” and “no one should operate without being properly 
accredited” and “anybody can sue and it’s a criminal case”. This is inaccurate and 
misleading and should not have been broadcast once the SABC was alerted to their 
error in the NHLS response letter. 

 
THE SOP APPLICABLE TO THE CHEMICAL PATHOLOGY LABORATORY 

 
 
33   In Part 1 a NHLS Standard Operating Procedure ("SOP") Manual is shown, and the 

same manual is used to allege that the NHLS is not following its own SOP at 
the CHBH Chemical Pathology Laboratory.   The programme reports at length on 
allegations that the NHLS laboratories do not track samples properly and routinely 
lose samples. 

34    In the NHLS letter of response on 10 November 2024, this is corrected as follows: 
 

"The Standard Operating Procedure (SOP) referenced in the first documentary 
does not apply to the Chemical Pathology lab at CBAH, which may have caused 
some misunderstanding. The NHLS laboratories barcode all specimens upon 
receipt, ensuring precise tracking and quality assurance at each processing 
stage." 

 
35    Part 2 of the programme fails to correct this misrepresentation or even to report on 

the fact of what the NHLS has said in response. As noted above, the letter of 
response is shown for a few seconds and rapidly scrolled through without 
highlighting the responses to the viewer and/or providing a reasonable opportunity 
for the viewer to read the response. 

 
FAILURE TO FAIRLY PRESENT THE NHLS’ SIDE OF THE STORY 

 
36  The programmes report as fact on allegations regarding the performance of the 

NHLS laboratories at CHBH without fairly presenting the NHLS’ rebuttal of these 
allegations. 

 
 37   The NHLS’ letter at D said that: 
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37.1  The backlog at CHBH’s Chemical Pathology department was primarily due to 
renovations and a cyberattack. The renovations are now over 95% 
complete and is expected to be completed by end November 2024. These 
upgrades will enhance laboratory efficiency and capacity. 

 
37.2  In addition to these improvements, the NHLS installed a new chemical 

pathology analyser at Bheki Mlangeni District Hospital (Soweto), which 
became operational in July 2024. This strategic move helps alleviate the 
pressure on CHBH by redistributing some of the workload, ensuring that 
service delivery remains uncompromised. This will improve the service delivery 
for the public facilities in Soweto. 

 
38    As noted above, the letter was briefly shown on screen in a manner that prevents it 

from being read by the viewer. The voiceover highlights only one aspect of the letter, 
namely the renovations being 95% complete. 

 
REMEDY 

 
 39    The Complainant seeks the following remedies: 
 

39.1    Declarations that SABC Cutting Edge has breached the BCCSA Free-To-Air 
Code of Conduct. 

 
39.2   SABC is directed to broadcast an apology to the NHLS for the misleading and 

inaccurate reporting and for failing to give the NHLS a right to respond and to 
broadcast a correction of the information on all platforms on which they had 
broadcast the programs.” 

 
 

[3] THE BROADCASTER RESPONDED AS FOLLOWS: 
 

“BCCSA COMPLAINT: RISHABAN MOODLEY - SABC NEWS, CUTTING EDGE 

 
In respect of the above-mentioned complaint, please find our comments as follows: 
1. LATE FILING 
 
The SABC is of the opinion that the late filing should not have been condoned. In addition 
to the complaint falling outside the time frame, it is also not the first time the first program 
has been at issue. 
 
The NHLS filed no complaint with regards to Part 1, which aired on 8 October. A 
complaint was however received from the Gauteng Department of Health, alleging 
misrepresentation in suggesting that the NHLS is part of the Chris Hani Baragwanath 
Hospital (CHBH), and therefore falls under the auspices of the Gauteng Department of 
Health (GDH). A verbal complaint was made to National News Editor and was followed by 
a written one dated 10 October, but only received by me on 15 October. 
 
SABC News challenges their assertions on the grounds that the program never implied 
any fault on the part of GDH. The Executive Producer of Cutting Edge, Zinhle Mugabe, 
provided a detailed response to the chain of requests. In respect of the NHLS, the 
following has relevance: 
 

The Producer reached out to Motalatale Modiba from the Gauteng Department of Health 
on the 17th of September 2024 requesting an interview. He referred him to Foster Mohale 
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from the National Department of Health who was contacted on the same day. Mohale 
referred the Producer to Mzi Gcukumana from the NHLS.  He was also contacted on the 
same day. 
Ten days later, on the 27th of September 2024, the Producer followed-up with 
Gcukumana who said: “I don’t have capacity at the moment.” We included this response 
in our initial documentary. However, when Gcukumana sent a written response on the 
3rd of October 2024, we updated the initial response. The response was a confirmation 
that the NHLS at Chris Hani Baragwanath Hospital has been suspended. 

 
The complaint, directly received by us, was responded to on 17 October (see attached), 
and sent to Messrs.’ Khumalo and Makgana via email. No further response was received. 

 
2. RIGHT OF REPLY 

 
We strongly disagree that no right of reply was given. The timeline detailed by Mr 
Moodley of Cliffe Dekker Hofmeyr, on behalf of the NHLS, contains an important 
omission. There was email interaction with Mzi Gcukumana, the Senior 
Communications Manager at the NHLS. 
 

2.1   He sent producer Siphiwe Linda a written statement on 3 October, and 
reference to it is made in Part 1. (Your Annexure B) 

 
2.2   On the day of broadcast, Mr Linda requests a sit-down interview so that the 

NHLS can respond to some of the allegations that are made in the program. 
He makes it clear that there will be a follow up episode. 

 
2.3    Within minutes, Mr Gcukumana states that he cannot accommodate the 

interview. He does not ask for time to prepare, but simply declines. 
 

PLEASE FIND THIS EMAIL CHAIN COPIED AND ATTACHED. 
 
The follow up program was then produced as indicated. As per your Annexure C, 
Mr Linda requested a response from GDH on Thursday 7th of October, and he 
responds timeously to the request for detailed questions early on Friday morning. 
By 10:17, Mr Modiba responds by indicating the NHLS should provide the reply 
and says he will advise them as such.  
 
No response was received from the NHLS until Monday 10 November, which 
came in the form of an attorney’s letter from Mr Moodley at CDH. In this letter, his 
first demand is that the program be postponed. As a media organisation, SABC 
News and its programs, in this instance Cutting Edge, cannot be held hostage to 
the demands of those they are reporting on.  
 
Having said that, point 4 of the letters then proceeds to give a detailed response 
to many of the allegations, which begs the question why the demands for 
postponement was demanded, unless it was to allow time for a legal challenge to 
the entire broadcast. 
 
The response was acknowledged and reflected in the program. Mr Moodley is 
correct in stating that the entire letter was scrolled through at speed. But the 
camera shot then stills on two paragraphs, the first line of which is underlined for 
emphasis: 
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“The renovations are now over 95% complete and is expected to be 
completed by end November 2024”  
 

and is also translated into Xhosa (the language of the program) in the voice over. 
The following paragraph regarding SANAS accreditation also remains on screen 
for 14 seconds that is more than the “few seconds” Mr Moodley alleges. 

 
3. ALLEGED BREACHES OF FREE-TO-AIR CODE OF CONDUCT 

 
Mr Moodley alleges the program breaches the 3 points contained in section 17 of the 
BCCSA Code of Conduct, which refer to accuracy and truthfulness. 

 
     3.1 THE NHLS IS “ON THE POINT OF COLLAPSE” 

The first mention to the dire situation in Part 2 makes reference to the 
ALLEGED collapse, and then refers back to Part 1. In the first segment where 
Part 1 is recapped, the words of the whistleblower health practitioner are re-
broadcast. We take exception to the repeated reference to the fact that this 
person is not identified, as if this is in itself bad journalism. Media outlets can 
and do frequently offer anonymity to people who provide information, who fear 
for their livelihoods, either physically or professionally. This person, an 
accepted expert, makes reference to many labs having problems, and says 
herself she is simply using the NHLS lab at CHBH as an example. 
 
Her comments are given veracity by later visuals of social media posts in 
response to Part 1, in which many people detail experiences of lab issues, 
many of which are not linked to this lab at CHBH.  

 
3.2   TWO VICTIM TESTIMONIES 

Two stories of people who have suffered because of delays in lab tests are 
detailed. One is a woman who has been diagnosed with cancer, another a 
mother whose child was killed by a drunk driver. Neither of these witnesses 
mention the NHLS in particular, but they do illustrate starkly the reason why 
delays in testing can have dire and far-reaching consequences.  

 
These consequences are the reason for the interview with Crime and Forensic 
Expert Calvin Rafadi. Mr Rafadi is well qualified to comment on the subject, as 
an experienced Forensic Investigator, and a Research Fellow at the University 
of Johannesburg. If further evidence of his qualifications is needed, please see 
https://calvinrafadi.co.za/ 
 

3.3  SANAS ACCREDITATION 
 

The written statement from SANAS is shown on camera, with the relevant 
parts highlighted, in both Part 1 and Part 2. At no point does the program 
allege that the operations of the lab are illegal. The only implication is to 
highlight the fact that it is and has been experiencing difficulties. Mr Rafadi is 
entitled to his opinion that the lab should not operate without accreditation. 

  
3.4 SOP APPLICABLE TO THE CHEMICAL PATHOLOGY LABORATORY 
 

We cannot simply read an entire written statement on air. This is a broadcast 
medium, and one in which we attempt to make programs that are both 
informative and watchable. Therefore, when a sit-down interview is refused, 
only a small section of a written statement is ever likely to make in into the 
broadcast. Having said that, neither Part 1 nor Part 2 allege that the tracking 

https://calvinrafadi.co.za/
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and bar-coding is not undertaken, but there is visual proof and eyewitness 
testimony to the fact that samples are sometimes, if not often, lost or pass their 
expiry for valid testing.   
 
As mentioned earlier, a section of the response received from Mr Moodley at 
CDH remained on screen for 14 seconds.  
 

 3.5 FAILURE TO PRESENT THE NHLS SIDE OF THE STORY 
 
This allegation has already been addressed. The letter received on 10 
November was sent a month after the first request was made to NHLS for a 
reply. That first request was turned down. The letter from Mr Moodley primarily 
requests that the program be withdrawn from our broadcast schedule. We 
deny that there were any material factual inaccuracies that would warrant such 
a drastic step.  
 

4. REQUESTED REMEDY 
 

In light of the above, we firmly believe that we are not in breach of any clauses of the 
BCCSA Free-To-Air Code of Conduct. As such no apology is justified, and no 
withdrawal of on-line copies of the Cutting-Edge Programs which aired on 8 October 
and 11 November 2024 are required. 
 
The SABC recommends that the matter be dismissed.” 

 
[4] THE COMPLAINANT REPLIED AS FOLLOWS: 
 
 “RE: SABC’S CUTTING EDGE PROGRAM – NATIONAL “HELL” LABAROTORY 

SERVICES 
 

1     Thank you for your email of 18 December 2024 attaching the SABC’s response to 
the complaint lodged on behalf of the NHLS. 

 
2     We disagree with the response. Our reasons are set out below with reference to the 

paragraphs in the SABC’s response. 
 
RE PARAGRAH 1 – LATE FILING IN RESPECT OF PART 1 
 
3  The fact that a separate complaint against Part 1 of the programme has been 

lodged by the Gauteng Department of Health ("GDOH") has no relevance to the 
NHLS’s complaint.  As we pointed out, had Cutting Edge done a few minutes of 
internet research before its broadcasts, it would have ascertained that the GDOH and 
the NHLS are separate entities. 

 
4    From the description given, the GDOH complaint appears well founded and we 

respectfully suggest that the BCCSA considers the two complaints together. 
 
5 The SABC has not dealt with the principal reason why we asked for the late 

complaint against Part 1 to be considered, namely that Part 2 repeats and re-
broadcasts long extracts from the original programme and seeks to build on the 
content of Part 1. Part 2 represents that Part 1 was accurate, which it was not. We 
accordingly ask the BCCSA to consider the two programs as a whole. 
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AD PARAGRAPH 2 - RIGHT OF REPLY 
 

6  We did not complain that the SABC did not give the NHLS a right of reply.  It did 
so, but in form only.  The complaint is that in substance it paid lip service to this 
obligation by doing so only at the very last minute (having first pursued an interview 
with the GDOH, which has nothing to do with the laboratory in question) and then by 
failing to fairly report on the response that was received. 

 
7  These complaints have not been satisfactorily dealt with in the SABC’s response. 
 
8   There is no explanation why the SABC continued to pursue an interview with the 

GDOH when it was now known that the NHLS was the relevant entity to contact. 
 
 9  There is no obligation on the NHLS to respond in the form of an interview, even if 

the SABC prefers this. The NHLS declined to give an interview given the short notice 
provided. Instead, it sent a detailed letter responding to the questions posed by the 
journalist. That letter should have been fairly and fully reported on and given at least 
the same airtime as an interview would have been given. Instead, for fifteen seconds 
the letter is rapidly scrolled through backwards and forwards so that it cannot be 
read.  Then, two paragraphs of the three-page letter are focussed on for 14 seconds. 
The duration of Part 2 was 30 minutes. The voice over mentions only the 
renovations and the rest of the letter is ignored. The contention of the SABC that this 
was somehow good enough to comply with the right of reply is feeble and must be 
rejected. 

 
AD PARAGRAPH 3 - THE NHLS “ON THE POINT OF COLLAPSE” 

  
 10  The SABC gives no discernible defence to the complaints in this regard. Part 1 

states as a fact that “A Cutting-Edge investigation has revealed that the NHLS is on 
the point of collapse”.  This is repeated in Part 2.  The allegation is given 
prominence by being made in the title sequence of both parts with ominous music 
playing in the background.  The SABC is unable to refute the obvious point that 
this a distortion, exaggeration and misrepresentation. 

 
11  We had no objection to the fact that the “whistleblower” was not identified, and this is 

not a ground of complaint. There is however no basis for saying that this person 
was “an accepted expert” as nothing is said or known about their expertise. 

 
12   The SABC has not dealt with the fact that the social media posts are random and out 

of date and thus cannot constitute corroboration for reporting that the NHLS is on the 
point of collapse. 

 
AD PARAGRAPH 3.2 VICTIM TESTIMONIES 
 
13  The SABC’s response reinforces the exact point made in the complaint.  The 

incidents referred to are out of date and have no discernible link to the NHLS and 
yet are reported on in a programme about the imminent collapse of the NHLS. This 
is a clear misrepresentation. 

 
14  Mr Calvin Rafadi describes himself on his website as a “certified forensic 

practitioner”. He lists certificates in security management and leadership and 
management.  He says that he excels in financial analysis, asset management, and 
debt recovery. 
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15  None of this remotely qualifies him as an expert on SANAS accreditation of 
pathology laboratories and it is thus not surprising that his opinion that the NHLS lab 
at CHBH is operating illegally and that this constitutes a criminal offence is 
completely baseless and incorrect.  The SABC should not broadcast as “expert 
analysis” the comment of a person who is patently unqualified to give an opinion on 
the matter being discussed. Cutting Edge is an investigative journalism program, 
and it could and should have investigated what SANAS accreditation involves. 

 
 16. Nothing in the SABC’s response justifies its reporting that the “NHLS  
is on the point of collapse”. The assertion is highly damaging and the NHLS persists in 

asking the BCCSA for remedies that will undo some of the damage caused by 
this. 

 
AD PARAGRAPH 3.3 SANAS ACCREDITATION 
 
17 It is not correct that “at no point does the program allege that the operations of the 

lab are illegal”.  Mr Calvin Rafadi says exactly this, and this view is broadcast without 
comment and with implicit approval. Mr Rafadi is indeed  entitled to his opinion but 
that does not justify broadcasting it and treating it as gospel when it is obviously 
incorrect and ill-informed. 

 
AD PARAGRAPH 3.4 SOP 
 
18 We reiterate what is said above.  The NHLS is not obliged to give its response in the 

form of an interview in order to satisfy the SABC’s desire to make the programme 
more watchable.  Having responded in writing, the NHLS’s  response should have 
been fairly covered and reported and given the same prominence as an 
interview.  Instead, it was glossed over in a matter of seconds and most of its 
content deliberately obscured and ignored. 

 
AD PARAGRAPH 3.5 FAILURE TO PRESENT THE OTHER SIDE OF THE STORY 
 
19  The SABC has not assumably dealt with the NHLS’s objections regarding the failure 

to fairly represent its side of the story.  The obligations of the Code are not met by 
asking for a response only to fail to properly report on that response in the 
programme. 

 
20  It is not correct that there were no material factual inaccuracies in the program.  

The whole theme of the program, namely that the NHLS is on the point of 
collapse, is materially and factually inaccurate, and the SABC’s response does not 
attempt to say otherwise. The reporting that the lab at CHBH is operating without 
legally required accreditation is materially and factually inaccurate, as is the failure to 
report that accreditation has been reinstated. This should never have been 
broadcast. 

 
REMEDY 
 
21 The NHLS continues to seek the remedies set out in its complaint, namely: 
 

21.1  Declarations that SABC Cutting Edge has breached the BCCSA Free-To-Air 
Code of Conduct. 

 
21.2  SABC is directed to broadcast an apology to the NHLS for the misleading and 

inaccurate reporting and for failing to give the NHLS a right to respond and to 
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broadcast a correction of the information on all platforms on which they had 
broadcast the programs.” 

 

EVALUATION 
 
[5]   All documents, annexures, YouTube clips and relevant submissions have 

been thoroughly perused and accordingly dealt with the aim of objectively 

adjudicating the matter in line with the relevant provisions of the Code of 

Conduct.  

[6]  According to the documents and the submissions we are of the impression 

that the Complainant is requesting the BCCSA to hold the Broadcaster 

accountable for failing to report truthfully, accurately and fairly as per the 

provisions of Clause 11 [1] and [2] of the Code of Conduct [hereinafter 

referred to as “the Code”] respectively. It should be highlighted that the 

latter provisions specifically relate to news and accordingly states that: 

 

(1)     Broadcasting service licensees must report news truthfully, accurately 

and fairly. 

(2)   News must be presented in the correct context and in a fair manner, 

without intentional or negligent departure from the facts, whether by: (a) 

Distortion, exaggeration or misrepresentation. (b) Material omissions; 

or (c) Summarisation  

[7] This is despite the fact that when the Complainant first filed its complaint 

with the BCCSA through its legal representative, the Registrar of the 

BCCSA advised that under the circumstances, the applicable clause of the 

Code is 13 instead of 11. The Complainant was then given an opportunity 

to go back and amend its papers accordingly, however the submissions 

and legal arguments that have been made in this matter on behalf of the 

Complainant revolves around the provisions of Clause 11[1] and [2], 

respectively. 
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[8]  Be that as it may be, it is important that the BCCSA clarify that the 

applicable provision of the Code in this matter is indeed Clause 13. Thus, 

the Complainant should have thus requested that the BCCSA, hold the 

Broadcaster accountable for its failure to grant it the right of reply in order 

to allow it the opportunity to present its opposing views with the aim of 

rebutting what the Complainant terms as the ‘wrong narrative’ that the 

Broadcaster presented on both Part 1 and 2 through the investigatory 

documentary.  

[9] THE APPLICABLE PROVISION: 

 13. Controversial Issues of Public Importance 

 (1)  In presenting a programme in which a controversial issue of public 

importance is discussed, a broadcaster must make reasonable efforts 

to fairly present opposing points of view either in the same programme 

or in a subsequent programme forming part of the same series of 

programmes presented within a reasonable period of time of the 

original broadcast and within substantially the same time slot  

In reaching a decision the following factors would first have to be 

discharged, namely that a link is established between the sequence of 

events and some of the issues which were raised in both the 

Complainant’s and the Broadcaster’s submissions: 

[10] SEQUENCE OF EVENTS  

PART 1 DATED 9 OCTOBER 2024 [INITIALLY SCHEDULED FOR 24 

SEPTEMBER 2024: 

The evidentiary documents before the BCCSA, with regard to the 

sequence of events leading to the broadcast of Part 1 are as follows: 

10.1. On the 17th of September 2024, the Broadcaster sent out the 

interview request letter to Mr Motalatale Modiba of the Gauteng 
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Department of Health. Mr Modiba referred the Broadcaster to Mr 

Foster Mohale of the National Department of Health and the latter 

was contacted on the same day. Mr Mohale then referred the 

Broadcaster to Mr Mzi Gcukumana - the Complainant’s 

spokesperson.  Mr Gcukumana was also contacted on the same 

day.  

  At all material times when these referrals were made, the 24th of 

September 2024 was always highlighted as the planned broadcast 

date. 

10.2 27th of September 2024 

The Broadcaster sent a follow-up email to the Complainant, and the 

response came as: 

“I do not have capacity at the moment” 

This response was included on Part 1 broadcast. 

10.3 3rd October 2024  

 The Complainant sent a written response confirming that the NHLS 

at Chris Hani Baragwanath Hospital has been suspended by 

SANAS, to allow it to realign itself with its regulatory compliance 

issues.  

10.4  9th October 2024 

On the day of the broadcast, the Broadcaster further requested a 

sit-down interview with the Complainant, with the aim of clearing 

allegations made on the broadcast or rather to provide clarifying 

explanations. In light of the Complainant’s negative response the 

Broadcaster then made the Complainant aware that this is just Part 

1, there will be a follow-up episode, evidencing that the Complainant 
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would still have an opportunity to be part of the sit-down interview 

should they reconsider. Few minutes later after the request, the 

Complainant communicated to the Broadcaster that he will not be 

able to accommodate the interview.  

10.5 17th October 2024 

 The Broadcaster received a complaint from the Department of 

Health [hereinafter referred to as “the DoH”]. It is common cause 

that there is a difference between the DoH and the NHLS. 

LATE FILING [PART 1]  

[11] The initial complaint with regard Part 1 broadcast came from the DoH, on 

the 17th of October 2024, and the latter was filed within the 30 days that is 

required by the Broadcast Act, 1991. 

 On the other hand, the Complainant did not lodge a complaint with regard 

Part 1, or at least within the 30 calendar days’ time as stipulated by the 

Broadcasting Act, 1999. Rather, the Complainant lodged a complaint with 

regard to Part 2 of the investigatory documentary within the stipulated 

time. 

[12] The BCCSA also noted that the Complainant then requested condonation 

with regard to Part 1 and the latter was granted by the Registrar of the 

BCCSA. We also noted that the Broadcaster took a point against the latter 

condonation, as it is of the view that the Complainant requested 

condonation way out of time, thus the main reason why the condonation 

was requested was simply to buy time to seek legal advice. When the 

advice was received, the latter could only be implemented with regard Part 

2, if at all. 

[13]  Be that as it may, the connection between Part 1 and 2 is so close that it 

warrants the two to be dealt with simultaneously. Further, most of what 
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was presented in Part 1 was also broadcast within the Introduction of Part 

2. The granting of the condonation will not prejudice the Broadcaster. It 

must be reiterated that the applicable clause of the Code of Conduct in this 

matter remains, Clause 13.  

RIGHT OF REPLY 

[14] Clause 13 requires that the Complainant was granted an opportunity to 

present its opposing opinion, by rebutting some or all of the allegations 

made by the public within Parts 1 and 2 of the documentaries.  

[15] The documentation and submissions provided with regard to both Part 1 

and 2 of the impugned programmes offered ample evidence that the 

Broadcaster took steps to accommodate and assist the Complainant 

present its opposing views to rebut the public allegations.  

[16] All the annexures regarding the back-and-forth communications between 

the Complainant and the Broadcaster show without any doubt that the 

Complainant was very explicit in communicating its unwillingness to take 

part in the sit-in interview. Hence its legal representative’s submissions 

rightfully confirmed and accordingly conceded in paragraph AD 

PARAGRAPH 2 – RIGHT OF REPLY of its submissions that:  

“[6] We did not complain that the SABC did not give the NHLS a right of reply. It 

did so…” 

 This concession vindicates the Complainant’s approach throughout the 

two parts, it looks like they never intended to present their opposing view – 

but were rather persuading the stoppage of the broadcast narrative.  

[17] There are thus striking similarities between this matter and Busch vs M-

Net, Case No: 01/2017(BCCSA), where the Tribunal held that: 

“… the Complainant, a public figure and television personality was portrayed not to 

be the person he claimed to be, namely a lover of big cats and conservationist, but in 
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fact a person who ill-treated his animals - complaint that the Broadcaster did not 

make reasonable efforts to fairly present opposing points of view and failed to 

provide Complainant with the opportunity to respond and failed to exercise 

exceptional care and consideration in matters that involved the dignity and privacy of 

the Complainant - Tribunal finding that the Broadcaster did make reasonable effort to 

fairly present Complainant's version of the facts and allow Complainant to reply - 

Tribunal finding that Complainant's refusal to appear on camera caused him to miss 

the opportunity to present his side of the case and he was the author of his own 

misfortune.   

EDITORIAL INDEPENDENCE 

[18] The Complainant has stated many aspects which are simply outside the 

mandate of the BCCSA as its main complaint, such that it went outside the 

area of focus as per the provisions of the Code of Conduct and its clauses. 

What remains imperative to be determined by the BCCSA is whether the 

Broadcaster in its broadcast, transgressed the provisions of the Code of 

Conduct. According to Clause 13(1) of the Code of Conduct: 

“In presenting a programme in which a controversial issue of public importance is 

discussed, a broadcaster must make reasonable efforts to fairly present opposing 

points of view either in the same programme or in a subsequent programme forming 

part of the same series of programmes presented within a reasonable period of time 

of the original broadcast and within substantially the same time slot”. 

[19] In this instance it appears that the Complainant felt justified in avoiding a 

sit-down interview, as it held the view that the Broadcaster’s interview had 

not been conducted properly in that: 

(a)    The veracity of allegations was not tested – meaning facts and 

material omissions were never stated nor tested as provided for 

by Clauses 11[1] and [2] of the Code of Conduct. This focus 

prevented the Complainant from focusing on the provisions of 

clause 13 and accordingly effectively applying it to its facts in 

order to properly present its case to the BCCSA; 
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(b)    For as long as the latter were not tested, the Complainant felt that 

there was no need for it to attend to nor show interest in the 

Broadcaster’s invitations just to present its opposing views;  

(c)   Indeed, the Complainant sent through the response, but the latter 

was served with a specified intended avoidance objective, the 

one which could not assist the Complainant much in its efforts to 

try and persuade the Broadcaster to stop the broadcast. As much 

as the Complainant had requested that it be furnished with the 

questions, instead of dealing with the allegations, it took the 

approach of further questioning the motive behind the questions 

and attacked the witnesses instead of addressing the highlighted 

issues.  

(d)   The Complainant further held the view that the Broadcaster 

should have taken a direction which would specifically deal with: 

SANAS accreditations, NHLS SOP, verifications of expert 

witnesses, determination of the length of the broadcast of its 

letter et al – an approach which imposed itself to the Broadcaster 

while highly disregarding the importance of editorial 

independence.  

[20] In SABC v Democratic Alliance, Case No:20/2018 (BCCSA), the 

Tribunal held that: 

“The SABC did not contravene the Broadcasting Code when it aired President 

Cyril Ramaphosa’s pre-recorded address about land reform in his capacity as 

president of the African National Congress. The Democratic Alliance took the 

broadcaster to the BCCSA, demanding that their leader be afforded equal time to 

fairly express the opposition party’s views on the issue. The SABC argued that it 

had provided the DA with an opportunity to air its view on the matter within a 

reasonable time and offering an appropriate platform. There is no obligation on a 

broadcaster to afford the same airtime to opposing viewpoints. This is part of the 
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editorial freedom of a broadcaster. The BCCSA agreed with this and ruled in 

favour of the SABC”. 

 

[20] All factors considered; the Complainant’s complaint is dismissed. The 

Complainant did not only insist on relying on Clause 11 which is not the 

applicable clause in this instance, but their concession when it came to the 

right to reply, sealed their fate. There is thus no contravention of the Code 

of Conduct by the Broadcaster. 

 

ADV BOITUMELO LINCHWE-TLHAKUNG 
COMMISSIONER: BROADCASTING COMPLAINTS COMMISSION  
 


